
Regional Measure 3 
Initial Project Report 
Project/Subproject Details 

Basic Project Information 
Project Number 4.2 
Project Title Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project 
RM3 Funding Amount $4,896,000 

Subproject Information 
Subproject Number 
Subproject Title 
RM3 Funding Amount 

I. Overall Subproject Information
a. Project Sponsor / Co-sponsor(s) / Implementing Agency
City of Alameda

b. Detailed Project Description (include definition of deliverable segment if different from overall
project/subproject)

Stargell Avenue is a high-speed collector road between Main Street and Mariner Square Loop in the City 
of Alameda, with two distinct segments. The section between Main Street and 5th Street is two lanes, 
with 14-foot travel lanes that only have bicycle sharrows and the street lacks a sidewalk on its north 
side. Two unsignalized crossings, which connect students to 8 local schools, are feared and sometimes 
avoided by the residents due to speeding drivers and failures to yield. Bordering this section of Stargell 
Ave, which is within an Equity Priority Community, are multiple affordable housing communities. On the 
east end, between Fifth Street and Mariner Square Loop, which is five to five lanes wide, Stargell is 
bordered by the College of Alameda, and a major shopping center (Alameda Landing), and connects to 
State Route 61 (Webster Street) which provides auto and transit access from Oakland. To the west of 
Main Street, Stargell connects to the developing former Naval Air Station (NAS) - now called “Alameda 
Point”- where the County’s largest supportive housing community is located and new housing, jobs, 
parks and businesses are flourishing and growing.  
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The project will close a nearly three-quarter mile gap in the bicycle and pedestrian networks on Stargell 
Avenue between Main Street and Mariner Square Loop by: 

• Building a Class I bicycle path and separate sidewalk in City-owned vacant land on the north side 
of Stargell from Main St to 5th St. 

• Slowing auto speeds by narrowing the travel lanes to 12 feet and adding horizontal deflection. 
• Adding Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFBs) and pedestrian refuge islands at two 

uncontrolled intersections, to reduce the safety barrier this busy street creates. 
• Adding lighting along the new bike path and sidewalk, and at intersections, to increase physical 

and personal safety and visibility at night. 
• Adding new trees and creating bioretention areas within the remaining vacant land, to meet the 

County stormwater requirements, protect local runoff water quality and mitigate climate 
change.  

• Adding a westbound Class IV bikeway from 5th St to Mariner Square Loop, where the street is 
much wider, and only a striped Class II bike lane exists. 

• Adding two new bus stop pairs to support a re-routed AC Transit bus line which will start in mid-
2025, with bus boarding areas and amenities.  

• Intersection improvements at 5th and Stargell, to increase safety and allow people biking to 
more easily access the existing Class I path in this segment. 
 

The City is pursuing funding via a separate project to install a roundabout 5th St and Stargell Ave. 
Pending funding for that project, the City will refine the Stargell Project plans to replace the Stargell/5th 
intersection enhancements with the roundabout. All other project elements would remain the same. 

c. Impediments to Project Completion 

At this time, there are no known impediments to project completion.  

 

d. Risk Management (describe risk management process for project budget and schedule, levels of 
contingency and how they were determined, and risk assessment tools used) 

For a project this size, the City uses a spreadsheet tool to identify and monitor risks to both schedule 
and budget during project implementation. Regular meetings between City engineers and planners, and 
project consultants ensure that risks are identified early and addressed. The project budget includes 
20% of overall contingency on construction items, which is typical practice for a project in the concept 
design phase. 

The City has a risk management plan for potential soil contamination. During the preliminary 
engineering phase, the City conducted an Environmental Site Assessment. The project is located on the 
site of land owned by the former Naval Air Station. The report concluded that the areas of construction 
fall within three existing site management plans developed during earlier land development in the area. 
During PS&E, a detailed plan for compliance with these existing site management plans will be 
developed and construction budget has been allocated for potential mitigations in accordance with 
those plan. 

e. Operability (describe entities responsible for operating and maintaining project once 
completed/implemented) 
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The City of Alameda Public Works Department will be responsible for operating and maintaining the 
project once complete. 

 

f. Project Graphic(s) (include below or attach) 

The attached project concept includes scope elements along the corridor that will be funded via 
separate projects. These are shown in red markup. 

35% design will be complete in March 2026. 

 

II. Project Phase Description and Status 
a. Environmental/Planning                                                              Does NEPA apply? Yes ☐ No☒ 

Environmental studies and CEQA Notice of Exemption are complete as of January 2026. 

35% design is underway and expected to by complete by April 2026. 

 

b. Design 

PS&E is scheduled to begin by May 2026. 

 

c. Right-of-Way Activities / Acquisition 

All right of way is owned and controlled by the City of Alameda. No right of way acquisition is required. 

 

d. Construction / Vehicle Acquisition / Operating 

Construction is scheduled to begin by October 2027. 

 

III. Project Schedule 

Phase-Milestone 
Planned 

Start Date Completion Date 

Environmental Studies, Preliminary Eng. (ENV / PE / PA&ED) 7/1/25 4/1/26 

Final Design - Plans, Specs. & Estimates (PS&E) 4/30/26 6/30/27 

Right-of-Way Activities /Acquisition (R/W) n/a n/a 
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Construction (Begin – Open for Use)  / Acquisition (CON) 10/18/27 10/16/28 

 

IV. Project Budget  
Capital 

Project Budget 

Total Amount 
- Escalated to  

Year of Expenditure (YOE)- 
(Thousands) 

Environmental Studies & Preliminary Eng (ENV / PE / PA&ED) 300 

Design - Plans, Specifications and Estimates (PS&E) 800 

Right-of-Way Activities /Acquisition (R/W)  

Construction  / Rolling Stock Acquisition  (CON) 6,308 

Total Project Budget (in thousands) 7,408 

 

Deliverable Segment Budget (if different from Project budget) 

Total Amount 
- Escalated to  

Year of Expenditure (YOE)- 
(Thousands) 

Environmental Studies & Preliminary Eng (ENV / PE / PA&ED)  

Design - Plans, Specifications and Estimates (PS&E)  

Right-of-Way Activities /Acquisition (R/W)  

Construction  / Rolling Stock Acquisition  (CON)  

Total Project Budget (in thousands)  

 

Operating  

Total Amount 
- Escalated to  

Year of Expenditure (YOE)- 
(Thousands) 

Annual Operating Budget n/a 
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V. Project Funding   
Please provide a detailed funding plan in the Excel portion of the IPR. Use this section for additional 
detail or narrative as needed and to describe plans for any “To Be Determined” funding sources, 
including phase and year needed.  

 

 

VI. Contact/Preparation Information 
Contact for Project Sponsor 
Name: Susie Hufstader 
Title: Senior Transportation Coordinator 
Phone: 510-747-6873 
Email: shufstader@alamedaca.gov 
Mailing Address:  
City of Alameda 
Planning, Building & Transportation Department 
2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 190 
Alameda, CA 94501 
 
Person Preparing Initial Project Report (if different from above) 
Name:  
Title: 
Phone: 
Email: 
Mailing Address: 
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Regional Measure 3
Intitial Project Report - Subproject Report 
Funding Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                   

(add rows as necessary)

CAPITAL FUNDING

Funding Source Committed? (Yes/No)
Total Amount
($ thousands)

Amount Expended
($ thousands)

Amount Remaining
($ thousands)

ENV
Active Transportation Capital Design Techn   Yes 300$                                   -$                                    300$                                   

-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    

ENV Subtotal 300$                                   -$                                    300$                                   
PSE
RM-3 Yes 200$                                   -$                                    200$                                   
Alameda CTC CIP Yes 600$                                   600$                                   

-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    

PSE Subtotal 800$                                   -$                                    800$                                   
ROW

-$                                    -$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    

ROW Subtotal -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    
CON
RM-3 Yes 4,696$                                4,696$                                
ATP Regional Yes 673$                                   673$                                   
Local Funds Yes 939$                                   939$                                   

-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    
-$                                    

CON Subtotal 6,308$                                -$                                    6,308$                                
Capital Funding Total 7,408$                                -$                                    7,408$                                

OPERATING FUNDING (Annual)

Funding Source Phase Committed? (Yes/No)
Total Amount
($ thousands)

N/A Operating

Operating Funding Total -$                                    

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project



Regional Measure 3
Intitial Project Report - Subproject Report
Funding Plan - Deliverable Segment - Fully funded phase or segment of total project

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                      

(add rows as necessary)

RM3 Deliverable Segment Funding Plan - Funding by planned year of allocation

Funding Source Prior 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31
Future 

committed
Total Amount
($ thousands)

Amount 
Expended

($ thousands)

Amount 
Remaining

($ thousands)
ENV
RM-3 -$                          -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
AT Design Technical Assistance (MTC) -$                          -$                  300$                   300$                   300$                   

-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    

ENV Subtotal -$                          -$                  300$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300$                   -$                    300$                   
PSE
RM-3 -$                          -$                  200$                   - 200$                   200$                   
Alameda CTC CIP -$                          -$                  600$                   -$                    600$                   600$                   

-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    

PSE Subtotal -$                          -$                  800$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800$                   -$                    800$                   
ROW
RM-3 -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    

ROW Subtotal -$                          -$                  -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
CON
RM-3 -$                          -$                  -$                    -$                    4,696$                4,696$                4,696$                
ATP Regional -$                          -$                  -$                    -$                    673$                   673$                   673$                   
Local Funds 29$                     910$                   939$                   939$                   

-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    
-$                    -$                    

CON Subtotal -$                          -$                  -$                    29$                     6,279$                -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    6,308$                -$                    6,308$                
RM-3 Funding Subtotal -$                          -$                  200$                   -$                    4,696$                -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,896$                -$                    4,896$                
Capital Funding Total -$                          -$                  1,100$                29$                     6,279$                -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    7,408$                -$                    7,408$                

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project
0



Regional Measure 3
Intitial Project Report - Subproject Report
Cash Flow Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                      

(please include all planned funding, add rows as necessary)

RM3 Cash Flow Plan for Deliverable Segment - Funding by planned year of expenditure

Funding Source Prior 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31
Future 

committed
Total Amount
($ thousands)

ENV
RM 3 -$                                          -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
AT Design Technical Assistance (MTC) 300 300$                   

-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    

ENV Subtotal -$                                          -$                   300$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300$                   
PSE
RM 3 200$                   -$                    200$                   
Alameda CTC CIP 600$                   600$                   

-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    

PSE Subtotal -$                                          -$                   800$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800$                   
ROW
RM 3 -$                    

-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    

ROW Subtotal -$                                          -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
CON
RM 3 4,696$                4,696$                
ATP Regional 673$                   673$                   
Local Funds 29$                      910$                   939$                   

-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    

CON Subtotal -$                                          -$                   -$                    29$                      6,279$                -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    6,308$                
RM 3 Funding Subtotal -$                                          -$                   200$                   -$                    4,696$                -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,896$                
Capital Funding Total -$                                          -$                   1,100$                29$                      6,279$                -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    7,408$                

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project
0



Regional Measure 3
Intitial Project Report - Subproject Report
Estimated Budget Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                   

1. Direct Labor of Implementing Agency (specify by name and 
job function) Estimated Hours Rate/Hour Total Estimated cost
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 50 103.10 5,196$                                   
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 76 77.46 5,856$                                   
Assitant Engineer class 202 50.00 10,080$                                
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 25 57.54 1,439$                                   
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 328 77.71 25,459$                                

-$                                       
Direct Labor Subtotal 48,030$                                
2. Overhead and direct benefits (specify) Rate x Base
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.53 2,754$                                   
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 0.88 5,153$                                   
Assitant Engineer class 0.77 7,762$                                   
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 0.6 863$                                      
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 0.29 7,368$                                   
Note: Public Works staff rates include benefits and indirect costs
Overhead and Benefit Subtotal 23,900$                                
3. Direct Capital Costs (include engineer's estiamte on 
construction, right-of-way, or vehicle acquisition Unit (if applicable) Cost per unit Total Estimated cost

-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       

Direct Capital Costs Stubtotal -$                                       

4. Consultants (Identify purpose and/or consultant) Total Estimated cost
Finalize concept plans 100,000$                              
Prepare environmental document 68,000$                                
Soils testing/analysis 60,000$                                

Constultants Subtotal 228,000$                              

5. Other direct costs Total Estimated cost

Other Direct Costs Subtotal -$                                       
Total Estimated Costs 299,929$                              

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project
0

Comments: ENV Phase
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Intitial Project Report - Subproject Report
Estimated Budget Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                   

1. Direct Labor of Implementing Agency (specify by name and 
job function) Estimated Hours Rate/Hour Total Estimated cost
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 100 103.10 10,310$                                
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 150 77.46 11,619$                                
Assitant Engineer class 504 50.00 25,200$                                
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 25 57.54 1,439$                                   
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 503 77.71 39,091$                                

-$                                       
Direct Labor Subtotal 87,657$                                
2. Overhead and direct benefits (specify) Rate x Base
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.53 5,464$                                   
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 0.88 10,224$                                
Assitant Engineer class 0.77 19,404$                                
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 0.6 863$                                      
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 0.29 11,313$                                
Note: Public Works staff rates include benefits and indirect costs
Overhead and Benefit Subtotal 47,268$                                
3. Direct Capital Costs (include engineer's estiamte on 
construction, right-of-way, or vehicle acquisition Unit (if applicable) Cost per unit Total Estimated cost

-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       

Direct Capital Costs Stubtotal -$                                       

4. Consultants (Identify purpose and/or consultant) Total Estimated cost
Prepare 100% PSE and bid packet, starting with 35% PSE 565,000$                              
Environmental coordination/further soil management planning 100,000$                              

Constultants Subtotal 665,000$                              

5. Other direct costs Total Estimated cost

Other Direct Costs Subtotal -$                                       
Total Estimated Costs 799,926$                              

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project
0

Comments: PSE Phase



Regional Measure 3
Intitial Project Report - Subproject Report
Estimated Budget Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                   

1. Direct Labor of Implementing Agency (specify by name and 
job function) Estimated Hours Rate/Hour Total Estimated cost
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 101 103.10 10,392$                                
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 151 77.46 11,712$                                
Assitant Engineer class 756 50.00 37,800$                                
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 10 57.54 575$                                      
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 252 77.71 19,584$                                

-$                                       
Direct Labor Subtotal 80,063$                                
2. Overhead and direct benefits (specify) Rate x Base
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.53 5,508$                                   
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 0.88 10,306$                                
Assitant Engineer class 0.77 29,106$                                
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 0.6 345$                                      
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 0.29 5,668$                                   
Note: Public Works staff rates include benefits and indirect costs
Overhead and Benefit Subtotal 50,933$                                
3. Direct Capital Costs (include engineer's estiamte on 
construction, right-of-way, or vehicle acquisition Unit (if applicable) Cost per unit Total Estimated cost
Mobilization (10%) 360,000$                              
Traffic Control (5%) 180,000$                              
Construction Surveying (5%) 180,000$                              
Planning-Level Contingency (10%) 360,000$                              
Install thermoplastic channelization lines 15096 $3.00 45,288$                                
Install thermoplastic crosswalk lines 1695 $15.00 25,425$                                
Install green thermoplastic 1571 $18.00 28,278$                                
Install thermoplastic symbols and yield lines 62 $350.00 21,700$                                
Remove pavement markings 10600 $3.00 31,800$                                
Install RRFB (set of 2 assemblies) 2 $20,000.00 40,000$                                
Install sign and post 5 $450.00 2,250$                                   
Demolish concrete and asphalt pavement 310 $100.00 31,000$                                
Construct new curb ramp with detectable warning surface 38 $6,000.00 228,000$                              
Install concrete (sidewalk and curb) 393 $1,500.00 589,259$                              
Install HMA pavement (for bike Class I bike path) 570 $230.00 131,100$                              
Install mineral aggregate subbase 281 $250.00 70,250$                                
Imported Borrow 1027 $120.00 123,240$                              
Clearing and grubbing 126000 $0.25 31,500$                                
Landscaping 40000 $5.00 200,000$                              
Plant trees 62 $450.00 27,900$                                
Irrigation 40000 $4.00 160,000$                              
Install pedestrian-scale lighting (spaced at 50') 28 $18,000.00 504,000$                              
Install benches 9 $1,000.00 9,000$                                   
Soil excavation, loading, transport, and disposal Class 1 150 $130.00 19,500$                                
Soil excavation, loading, transport, and disposal Class 2 250 $200.00 50,000$                                
Plastic Delineators 33 $100.00 3,300$                                   
Intersection Upgrades (Stargell at 5th) 1 $50,000.00 50,000$                                
Pedestrian Signal Upgrades (Stargell at Main) 4 $1,500.00 6,000$                                   
Water Meter Charges 1 $140,000.00 140,000$                              
Concrete Parking Curb (for Class IV bikeway buffer) 31 $300.00 9,300$                                   
Trash Receptacles 4 $500.00 2,000$                                   
Turf Block 2300 $5.00 11,500$                                
Bike Racks 2 $1,000.00 2,000$                                   
C.3 Stormwater Treatment for Regulated Project 
(Biotreatment/Bioretention) 2200 $400.00 880,000$                              

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project
0



Existing Stormwater CB, Inlet Adjustements (needed to meet C.3 
requirements) 1 $120,000.00 120,000$                              
Construction Item Contingency (20%) 934,718$                              

-$                                       
Direct Capital Costs Stubtotal 5,608,308$                           

4. Consultants (Identify purpose and/or consultant) Total Estimated cost
Construction Engineering (construction management) 569,000$                              

Constultants Subtotal 569,000$                              

5. Other direct costs Total Estimated cost

Other Direct Costs Subtotal -$                                       
Total Estimated Costs 6,308,305$                           
Comments: CON Phase
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